COURT OF APPEALS TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

: JUDGES:

VILLAGE OF NEWCOMERSTOWN : Hon. W. Scott Gwin, P.J.

Hon. Sheila G. Farmer, J.

Plaintiff-Appellant : Hon. John W. Wise, J.

:

-vs- :

Case No. 2001AP050048

C. JAI UNGUREAN

•

Defendant-Appellee

OPINION

CHARACTER OF PROCEEDING: Criminal appeal from the Tuscarawas

County Court, Case No. 00-TRC-082

JUDGMENT: Reversed and Remanded

DATE OF JUDGMENT ENTRY:

October 31, 2001

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiff-Appellant
DAVID C. HIPP
ROBERT A. SKELTON
300 E. High Avenue
309 Main Street

New Philadelphia, OH 44663 Coshocton, OH 43812

Gwin, P. J.,

At 3:10 a.m. on January 6, 2000, an employee of the Newcomerstown truck stop, who identified herself as Jamie Ickes, called the Newcomerstown Police Department and reported that a white Honda automobile was parked at the truck stop. She told the dispatcher that a beer and another drink in a shot glass were on the lid of the trunk. The employee further reported that the four occupants of the vehicle were in the truck stop, and all were intoxicated.

The dispatcher relayed this information to Sergeant Rod Miller of the Newcomerstown Police Department. Although she did not relay the name of the caller, the dispatcher did tell Sergeant Miller that an employee of the truck stop had called. Sergeant Miller went to the truck stop, and observed the vehicle, including the beer bottle and the shot glass. No one was around the vehicle at this time.

Sergeant Miller continued his patrol duties to the motel near the truck stop. As he was leaving the motel, he saw the white Honda operating on the street adjacent to the truck stop. The beer bottle and shot glass were gone from the trunk lid, and the car had four occupants. As the report he had received stated that the truck stop employee thought all four people associated with the Honda were intoxicated, Sergeant Miller stopped the vehicle without observing any traffic violations. Sergeant Miller testified that alcohol offenses were not uncommon at the truck stop, and the police department regularly gets complaints from the truck stop.

After stopping the car, Sergeant Miller arrested and charged appellee C. Jai

Ungurean with driving under the influence of alcohol. Appellee filed a motion to suppress, which the court granted. The Village of Newcomerstown appealed, filing the required certification that the appeal was not being taken for purposes of delay, and the judgment rendered the prosecution's proof on the charged offense so weak that any reasonable possibility of effective prosecution has been destroyed. The Village assigns a single error on appeal:

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING THE FRUITS OF A TRAFFIC STOP WHICH WAS BASED UPON A REPORT OF AN IDENTIFIED COMPLAINANT CONCERNING INTOXICATION OF THE VEHICLE OCCUPANTS. CORROBORATED BY THE **POLICE** OFFICER'S INDEPENDENT OBSERVATIONS.

Initially, a magistrate heard the motion to suppress, and recommended that the motion be overruled. Upon objections, the court sustained the motion to suppress. The court found that the tip of the truck stop employee must be categorized as anonymous, as the dispatcher did not give the name of the tipster to the officer, even though the dispatcher had this information. The court concluded that the officer did not sufficiently corroborate the tip, and therefore lacked a reasonable suspicion of criminal activity to justify stopping the vehicle.

The court erred in concluding that the failure of the dispatcher to relay the name of the employee to the officer rendered the tip anonymous. A police officer need not always have knowledge of the specific facts justifying a stop, and may rely upon a dispatch. *Maumee v. Weisner* (1999), 87 Ohio St. 3d 295, 297. This principle is rooted in the notion that effective law enforcement cannot be conducted unless

officers can act on information transmitted by one officer to another, and that officers, who must often act quickly, cannot be expected to cross-examine their fellow officers about the foundation of the transmitted information. *Id.* The admissibility of evidence uncovered during a stop does not rest upon whether the officers relying upon a dispatch were themselves aware of the specific facts which led the colleagues to seek their assistance, but turns instead upon whether the officer who issued the dispatch possessed a reasonable suspicion to make a stop. *Id.*, citing *United States v. Hensley* (1985), 469 U.S. 221, 231. Thus, if the dispatch has been issued in the absence of a reasonable suspicion, then a stop in objective reliance upon it violates the Fourth Amendment. *Id.* The State must therefore demonstrate at a suppression hearing that the facts precipitating the dispatch justified a reasonable suspicion of criminal activity. *Id.* at 298.

Where the information possessed by the police before the stop was solely from an informant's tip, the determination of reasonable suspicion will be limited to an examination of the weight to be given the tip and the reliability of the tip. *Id.* at 299. Courts have generally identified three classes of informants: the anonymous informant, the known informant from the criminal world who has provided previous reliable tips, and the identified citizen informant. *Id.* at 300. An identified citizen informant may be highly reliable, and therefore a strong showing as to other indicia of reliability may be unnecessary. *Id.* Thus, courts have routinely credited the identified citizen informant with greater reliability. *Id.*

Given the greater degree of reliability typically accorded the identified

informant, the issue in this case thus becomes whether the informant should be considered identified or anonymous. Courts have been lenient in their assessment of the type and amount of information needed to identify a particular informant. *Id.* at 301. Viewing the information provided in this case, the trial court erred in classifying the informant as anonymous rather than identified. The caller identified herself to the dispatcher both by name, and by place of employment. The police department was familiar with the place of employment, having received prior complaints of intoxicated patrons at the truck stop. The C.A.D. incident report, which the officer testified is prepared at time of the dispatch, includes the address of the truck stop where the caller was employed. The information provided was sufficient to remove her from the category of the anonymous caller, and identify her as a citizen informant.

Having resolved this issue, we must next determine from the totality of the circumstances whether the tip is reliable, weighing in favor of the informant's reliability and veracity. *Id.* at 302. Typically, a personal observation by an informant is due greater reliability than a second-hand description. *Id.* In the instant case, the informant had personally observed the four occupants arrive in the vehicle, and noticed the beer can and shot glass on the lid of the trunk of the car. The persons were in the restaurant as she made the call, and she had observed that they all appeared to be intoxicated. Her knowledge of the circumstances was all first hand, and the tip was therefore due significant weight.

The only remaining issue is whether the tip itself was sufficient to justify a

Tuscarawas County, Case No. 2001AP050048

6

reasonable suspicion of criminal activity, allowing the officer to stop the vehicle in

reliance on the dispatch. The tip stated that the vehicle had a beer and a shot glass

on the trunk. The tipster further stated that all four occupants of the car were in the

restaurant, and all were intoxicated. Based on this information, when the officer

observed the vehicle first with the objects on the trunk, and later in operation, he

had a reasonable suspicion that the driver of the vehicle was intoxicated. Sergeant

Miller was therefore entitled to stop the car for the purpose of investigation.

The assignment of error is sustained.

The judgment of the Tuscarawas County Court granting appellee's motion to

suppress is vacated. This cause is remanded to that court for further proceedings

according to law.

By Gwin, P.J.,

Farmer, J., and

Wise, J., concur

JUDGES

WSG:clw 1022

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

VILLAGE OF NEWCOMERSTOWN

:

Plaintiff-Appellant

-vs- : JUDGMENT ENTRY

:

C. JAI UNGUREAN

:

Defendant-Appellee : CASE NO. 2001AP05-0048

For the reasons stated in the Memorandum-Opinion on file, the judgment of the Tuscarawas County Court granting appellee's motion to suppress is vacated. This cause is remanded to that court for further proceedings according to law. Costs to appellee.

JUDGES	